IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI WESTERN DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

۷.

Case No. 04:10-cr-00162-FJG

THEODORE WIGGINS,

Defendant.

ORDER, PURSUANT TO F.R.CR.P. 17(A) AND (B) FOR ISSUANCE OF SUBPOENAS AND FOR PAYMENT OF WITNESS FEES FOR WITNESSES

NOW on this _____ day of February, 2012, comes Defendant, Theodore S. Wiggins, by attorney. Mr. Wiggins does request, pursuant to F.R.Cr.P. 17(a), that this Court authorize the Clerk, U.S. District Court, Western District of Missouri, to issue subpoenas Ad Testificandum and to direct the U.S. Marshall, Western District of Missouri, to pay witness fees. For good cause appearing in the Motion, the Clerk of this Court is hereby:

ORDERED, pursuant to 28 U.S.C.A. §1915(c) and Rule 17(a) and (b),

Fed.R.Crim.P., to issue subpoenas ad testificandum to:

Melanie Vaughn-Kansas City

Corrections Officer Mitchell Hughes-CCA

Corrections Officer Saladano-CCA

commanding them to appear before this Court on February 21, 2012, at 8:00 a.m. for the purpose of giving relevant testimony at eh appropriate time in the trial in the above styled case, which commences on February 21, 2012.

In addition, the U.S. Marshall, Western District of Missouri, is hereby:

ORDERED, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §1915(c) and Rule 17(b), Fed.R.Crim.P., to pay the witness fees in accordance with 28 U.S.C. §§ 1825 and 1832.

<u>/s/ Robert E. Larsen</u> ROBERT W. LARSEN United States Magistrate Judge Western District of Missouri

DATED: February 10, 2012